
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 21st March, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Community Infrastructure Levy Progress Update  (Pages 7 - 16)

To receive a progress report on developing the Community Infrastructure Levy 

7. Food Waste Collection  

To receive a presentation on the progress made to date.

8. Household Waste and Recycling Centres Review  

To receive a presentation on the review of Household Waste and Recycling Centres.

9. Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017  (Pages 17 - 120)

To give consideration to the draft strategy and receive a presentation on Flood Risk 
Management.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 121 - 124)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work programme  (Pages 125 - 134)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 26th January, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Councillors T Dean, M Hardy, N Mannion, A Martin, B Roberts, C Browne, 
M Parsons and S Brookfield

In attendance

F Jordan - Executive Director - Place
R Hibbert - Interim Head of Transport Planning

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Wells-Bradshaw, D 
Bailey and D Bebbington.

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 December 2016 and Jobs, Regeneration and 
Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 November 2016.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

11 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public speaking wishing to speak

13 BUS SERVICE REVIEW 



R Hibbert, Interim Head of Transport Planning attended the meeting to update 
Members on the Bus Service Review and specifically its methodology. The 
Council provide financial support to secure the operation of socially necessary 
bus services throughout the Borough, the service enabled residents to benefit 
from local bus services at those times when commercial services did not operate. 
It was highlighted that the review would cover the 42 bus services that were 
funded by Cheshire East Council and in accordance with the budget proposals a 
£1.6m saving was required.

The methodology would include:

 Passenger surveys
 Accessibility mapping
 Defining the needs based criteria and priorities, accessibility, contribution 

to strategic priorities and financial considerations. 
 Mapping of the needs based criteria
 Redesigning the network

It was agreed that the proposed options would be brought back to the Committee 
in May 2017, followed by a 10 week consultation exercise, the final 
recommendations would then be brought back to Committee in November 2017.

The following comments were made:

 It was  suggested that non users would also need to be consulted to 
ascertain what would encourage them to use the buses.

 Direct services to towns should be considered as too many stops could 
cause the journey time to take too long.

 Developers should contribute to services through a Section 106 
Agreement.

 The infrastructure for any new developments needed to be fit for purpose.

 RESOLVED

That the proposed options and final recommendations be brought back to the 
Committee in due course. 

14 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee

RESOLVED

That the work programme be received

15 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was suggested that due to 
the rise in homelessness nationally, the possibility of scrutinising this issue in 
Cheshire East should be reconsidered.

RESOLVED



1. That the possibility of scrutinising homelessness in Cheshire East be 
revisited.

2. That the bus services review remain on the work programme.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)





March 2017 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

> Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
> 21 March 2017 

Report of: > Head of Planning Strategy 
Subject/Title: > Community Infrastructure Levy Progress Update 
  

 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report outlines the latest position in developing the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) Charing Schedule and work undertaken by 
consultants Keppie Massie, concerning the potential for introducing a CIL 
Charge within Cheshire East. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing approved the CIL Preliminary 

Draft Charging Schedule and Initial Regulation 123 list, for a six week period of 
public consultation, from the 27th February 2017 until the 10th April 2017. The 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is the first of two consultations on a 

potential CIL Charge for Cheshire East, to be followed by an examination in 
public expected towards the end of 2017. 

 
1.3 The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule represents the starting position of the 

Council in establishing a formal CIL Charge in the Borough formed by 

‘appropriate and available evidence’ in the terms set out in Section 211 (7a) of 
the Planning Act 2008.  

 
1.4 The Local Plan Strategy will be a key vehicle in maintaining and enhancing 

quality of place in the Borough, supported by the appropriate and timely 

provision of infrastructure. The Community Infrastructure Levy will support 
infrastructure delivery and the intentions of the Local Plan Strategy, in driving 

quality of place whilst striking an appropriate balance between the level of CIL 
charge and economic viability to support continued investment in the Borough. 

 

1.5 The report also notes the publication of the Housing White Paper, on the 7 th 
February 2017. The Housing White Paper sets out that Government is currently 

exploring longer term reforms to the system of developer contributions (S.106 
and CIL) and intends to announce any changes to its current operation in the 
autumn budget statement, later in 2017.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members note the CIL Preliminary Draft Charing Schedule and Initial Draft 

Regulation 123 list which is out for consultation until the 10 th April 2017. 

 
2.2 That Members note that the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule consultation is 

the first of two consultations (governed by the CIL regulations (2010 – as 



March 2017 

amended) on a potential future CIL Charge for Cheshire East, to be followed by 
an examination in public anticipated later in 2017. 

 
2.3 That Members note that the Housing White Paper, published on the 7 th 

February 2017 sets out that Government is currently exploring longer term 
reforms to the system of developer contributions (S.106 and CIL). 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 Cabinet considered a report on the 9th February 2016 and resolved to undertake all the 
work necessary for the preparation and approval of a CIL Charging Schedule for 
Cheshire East.  

 
3.2 The Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny committee received a 

presentation in April 2016 on CIL which set out the purpose and background for 
preparing a CIL Charge. It was agreed at this time that the Committee would receive 
further information on CIL at key stages in the development of a Charging Schedule for 

Cheshire East.  
 

3.3 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing approved the CIL Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule and Initial Regulation 123 list, for a six week period of public 
consultation, from the 27th February 2017 until the 10th April 2017. This report sets out 

the background and content of this decision. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

 

5.1 All Local Ward Members 
 

6.0 Policy I
[...]
vidence and the consideration of 

comments made during public consultation; 

 An agreed Regulation 123 list of the infrastructure projects or types that are 

intended to be funded by CIL; 

 Guidance on how the Council intends the relationship between CIL and 

S106 planning obligations to work;  

 Production of Council statements and evidence.  

 

10.5 The anticipated timescale leading up to the adoption of CIL is as follows 

(subject to progress on the adoption of the Local Plan Strategy):- 

Task  Indicative Timetable 

Round of consultation on a 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
(6 weeks) – Current Stage 

 

Quarter 1 2017 

Round of consultation on a Draft 
Charging Schedule (6 weeks)  

 

Quarter 3 2017 

Examination Hearings Quarter 4  2017 

Adoption Quarter 1 2018 

 

10.6 The onus is on the Council to produce available and appropriate evidence to 

support its proposed CIL Charge. Consultants, Keppie Massie have prepared 
viability work to support the establishment of CIL in Cheshire East. This has 

entailed: 

 gaining a understanding of the infrastructure funding ‘gap’ in Cheshire 

East to evidence a case for a future CIL Charge. Information on the 
funding ‘gap’ is set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (July 2016 
update) which supports the development proposals set out in the 

emerging Local Plan Strategy; 
 



March 2017 

 preparing a draft viability report to understand the level of CIL that might 
be introduced having regard to development costs and market 

intelligence; 
 

10.7 It is also good practice for the Council to publish its initial draft Regulation 123 
list of infrastructure items that CIL is expected to fund in order to provide clarity 
about the extent of the financial burden that developments will be expected to 

bear so that viability can be robustly assessed. The list now forms part of the 
‘appropriate available evidence’ for consideration at a future CIL examination 

and is included in the consultation material. 

10.8 The initial draft Regulation 123 list has been prepared in consultation with 
partners both internally and externally to the Council to deliver proposals 

contained within the Infrastructure Plan associated with the emerging Local 
Plan Strategy. A CIL Implementation Group with officer representatives from 

Development Management, Finance, Civicance, Highways, Education, Health 
and Adult services, Communities, Recreation and Green Infrastructure / Open 
Spaces have informed the draft Regulation 123 list. In addition, consultation 

with representatives from Clinical Commissioning Groups and NHS Property 
Services regarding the health elements of the Regulation 123 list has also 

informed the Council’s initial position. Clinical Commissioning Groups are 
seeking approval for the position set out the regulation 123 list and will look to 
confirm their approach during the initial consultation on the Preliminary Draft 

Charging Schedule consultation. 

10.9 The Council is expected to receive through the initial consultation on CIL 

‘appropriate and available’ evidence from the development industry and other 
stakeholders to test the initial position. This will ensure the most appropriate 
and robust CIL Charging Position is achieved, which delivers the Council’s 

objectives, at draft CIL Charging stage prior to examination.  

10.10 For residential development, there is evidence for a CIL charge on the basis of 

a varying CIL charge across the Borough. In addition, the results indicate 
differences between brownfield and greenfield development. The figures in the 
following table set out the maximum CIL rates that could be supported in the 

following locations in Cheshire East: 

 
Residential Rates 

 

Zone Description Residential Rates 

Proposed Per Sqm 

Residential 
(use Class 

C3) 
 
 

 
 

Zone 1 Built up areas of Crewe, 
Macclesfield, Alsager, 

Congleton, Handforth, 
Middlewich, Nantwich, 
Sandbach, Audlem, 

Bollington, Bunbury, 
Chelford, Disley, Goostrey, 

Haslington,  Holmes 
Chapel, Shavington and 

£0 



March 2017 

Wrenbury 

Zone 2 Crewe Rural Hinterland £35 

Zone 3 Built up areas of Knutsford, 
Alderley Edge, Mobberley, 

Prestbury, Poynton and 
Wilmslow   

£88 

Zone 4 Greenfield areas to the 
south and central areas of 

Cheshire East 

£112 

Zone 5 Greenfield areas to the 
north of the Borough 

£168 

Apartments 

(use Class 
C3) 

Zone 3 and 5 Built up and Greenfield 

Areas to the north of the 
Borough 

£60 

 

10.11 A map showing the areas where a proposed CIL charge applies for residential 
development is set out below:   

 

10.12 In respect of non-residential uses, Keppie Massie recommend:- 

 That industrial units and office accommodation on B1, B2 or B8 

employment uses do not support a CIL charge at this time 



March 2017 

10.13 In respect of retail uses, Keppie Massie recommends a CIL Charge could only 
be supported at Handforth Dean Shopping Centre and at Grand Junction Retail 

Park at Crewe at a value of £66 per sqm, as shown on the Plans below: 

 

 

10.14 The Council must consult the bodies listed in Regulation 15 of the CIL 
regulations (as amended by the 2012 Regulations) sending them a copy of the 

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and inviting them to comment. They must 



March 2017 

also invite comments from local residents, businesses and voluntary 
organisations (under Regulation 15(5)).  

10.15 The CIL Regulations do not specify how charging authorities should consult, 
because charging authorities are best placed to decide how best to engage with 

their local communities and other relevant parties. Charging authorities may 
also decide how long a consultation period to offer, although they should 
consider an appropriate period to ensure that respondents have enough time to 

comment.  

10.16 The Council’s standard approach to consultation on the Local Plan is 6 weeks. 

The consultation on the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is taking place 
alongside the public consultation on the Site Allocations and Development 
Policies Issues Paper and has involved the notification of the Local Plan 

consultation database. It has also involved notification of Town and Parish 
Councils, Cheshire East Members and local Members of Parliament.  

10.17 In November 2015, the Government announced an independent review of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy and the extent to which it is meeting its 
objectives.  The review has considered whether CIL does or can provide an 

effective mechanism for funding infrastructure, as well as recommend changes 
that would improve its operation in support of the Government’s wider housing 

and growth objectives.  

10.18 The Housing White Paper, published on the 7th February 2017 notes that 
Government is currently exploring longer term reforms to the system of 

developer contributions (S.106 and CIL) and intends to announce any changes 
to its current operation at the 2017 Autumn Budget Statement. Officers will 

report to Members any changes to the operation of CIL in subsequent 
committee papers in developing a CIL charge as the Council will need to keep 
its approach to CIL under review in the light of any future changes to the overall 

operation of CIL. 

11.0 Access to Information 

 

11.1 The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consutlation Papers can be viewed 
using the following website link: http://cheshireeast-

consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/cil/pdcs 

Contact Details for this report are as follows: 

 
Name: > Adrian Fisher 
Designation: > Head of Planning Strategy 

Tel No: > 01270 686641 
Email: >Adrian.G.Fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/cil/pdcs
http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/cil/pdcs
mailto:Adrian.G.Fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk




1

  

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk

Local Flood Risk 
Management 
Strategy 2017 – 
Draft for Public 
Consultati
[...]
 economy 
&
People have the 
life skills and 
education they 
need to thrive 

Workforce 
Development 
Officer/ Head of 
HR

Committee Update 21 September 
2017 

Impact of 20mph 
speed limit outside 
schools

To scrutinise whether or not the 
1st phase has been successful

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

Commissioning 
Manager for 
Highways

Portfolio 
Holder

Committee report 21 September 
2017



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – March 
2017

Task and Finish groups

 Fly tipping – ongoing
 Transfer of Community Assets – ongoing
  Community Assets - ongoing
 Highway Policies - Street Lighting, Clear Way Forward/Al Fresco, Verge Maintenance, Drainage, Section 58 Inspections. Membership 

to be agreed – February 2017
 Communications for Environmental Issues - How can it be improved (highways)

Briefing Session 

Regeneration of Towns and Villages, including High Growth City Project, Crewe, Macclesfield and Congleton Town Centres Regeneration

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Energy Company, Energy Policy, Geo Thermal Energy 
 Private Housing HMOs – to receive an update from the working group 
 End to End Planning Process
 Homelessness Task Group – postponed in sept 15
 Council House Building
 Starter Homes
 Parking Policies - Residents Car Parking




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Community Infrastructure Levy Progress Update
	9 Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Davenport, T Dean, M Hardy, N Mannion, A Martin, B Roberts 
and M Parsons.

In Attendance

A Clarke –  Principal Planning Officer
P Davies - Investment Manager, Highways (commissioning)
A Fisher - Head of Planning Strategy 
R Kemp – Commissioning Manager, Waste and Environment Service
P Reeves - Flood Risk Manager

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bailey, D Bebbington 
and M Hardy

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record subject to 
Councillor H Davenport being included in the list of apologies. 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

19 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

21 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY PROGRESS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the latest position in developing the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), charging schedule and work undertaken concerning the 
potential for introducing CIL in Cheshire East.

RESOLVED

1. That Members note the CIL Preliminary draft Charging Schedule and 
initial Draft Regulation 123 list.

2. That Members note the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule consultation 
is the first of two consultations (governed by the CIL regulations (2010 – 
as amended) on a potential future CIL Charge for Cheshire East, to be 
followed by an examination in public anticipated later in 2017.

3. That Members note that the Housing White Paper, published on 7 
February 2017 sets out that Government  is currently exploring longer 
term reforms to the system of developer contributions (S.106 and CIL).

22 FOOD WASTE COLLECTION 

 Consideration was given to a presentation updating Members on food waste 
collection. The presentation detailed:

 The current provision and situation
 Proposals for change – to utilise energy generation to process 40,000 

tonnes of kerbside collected organic waste by sustainable bio 
technologies such as anaerobic digestion, to generate heat and power 
and proposals for organic waste treatment to collect food in garden waste.

 3 solutions put forward by bidders.
 The proposed site.
 Next steps – waste treatment report to be submitted to Cabinet in May 

2017 and implemented in April 2019.

RESOLVED

That the proposals be supported.

23 HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRES REVIEW 

 Consideration was given to a presentation updating Members on the Household 
Waste recycling Centre Review. Following the public consultation, the Council 
would be working with Ansa and their contractor to assist with implementing the 
following changes to the network:

 Reduction of operating hours starting 2017 – April to September 8.30am -
5pm, October to March 8.30am – 4pm. In response to consultation late 
night 1 day per week on all sites.

 Charging for rubble anticipated for early 2018 at all sites.
 Allowing trade dispersal for early 2018 starting initially at 2 sites.
 Arclid to remain open for 6 months until September 2017 to allow further 

dialogue with Sandbach Town Council.



RESOLVED

That the update be received. 

24 DRAFT LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017 

Consideration was given to the Draft Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017, 
which had been amended to reflect changes in the past 12 months and a 
presentation which detailed:

 The Flood Risk Team
 Flood and Water Management Act 2010 – Principal New Duties
 Flooding – A New Priority
 An outline of the strategy
 The severe weather events in Cheshire East

RESOLVED

1. That the Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017 be endorsed and be 
recommended to be rolled out for consultation.

2. That the work of the Flood Risk Management Team be commended.

25 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

26 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.

RESOLVED

That following the enactment of the Homelessness Bill, homelessness in 
Cheshire East be added to the work programme for 16 November 2017. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


